

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC19-385

STEVEN YOUNKIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHAN BLACKWELDER,

Respondent

PETITIONER STEVEN YOUNKIN'S
JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

BOYD & JENERETTE, PA

KANSAS R. GOODEN

Florida Bar No.: 58707

kgooden@boydjen.com

GENEVA R. FOUNTAIN

Florida Bar No.: 117723

gfountain@boydjen.com

201 N. Hogan Street, Suite 400

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Tel: (904) 353-6241

Fax: (904) 493-5658

Attorneys for Petitioner Steven Younkin

RECEIVED, 03/25/2019 02:36:48 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE DECISION BELOW PASSES UPON A CERTIFIED QUESTION
 OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.....3

 II. THE DECISION BELOW MISAPPLIES THE WORLEY DECISION TO
 ONLY PROTECT PLAINTIFFS AND CREATES DISPARATE
 TREATMENT OF DEFENDANTS UNDER THE LAW.....6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</u> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	1, 4, 7
<u>Alvarez v. Perez</u> , Case No. 17-005362-CA-01(22) (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Ansin v. Thurston</u> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958).....	3
<u>Bellezza v. Menendez</u> , 44 Fla. L. Weekly D630a (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 6, 2019).....	3, 8
<u>Berger v. Sexton</u> , Case No. 4D18-3304 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 31, 2019).....	6
<u>Dade County Property Appraiser v. Lisboa</u> , 737 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1999).....	4
<u>Dhanraj v. Garcia</u> , 2019 Fla. App. LEXIS 4315 (Fla. 5th DCA Mar. 22, 2019).....	6
<u>Farnell v. Barbarito</u> , 257 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 20, 2018).....	6
<u>Farnell v. Barbarito</u> , Case No. 2019-023606-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Floridians for a Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</u> , 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007).....	3
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 94 So. 3d 452 (Fla. 2012).....	6

<u>Jaimes v. State,</u> 51 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2010).....	6
<u>Kissoon v. Richardson,</u> Case No. 16-CA-009455 (Fla. 13th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Kucinski v. Landrum-Hammock,</u> Case No. 16-03623-CI (Fla. 6th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Kyzar v. Zarza,</u> Case No. 2017-CA-011364 (Fla. 15th Jud. Cir. 2019).....	6
<u>Litzenberger v. Bowers,</u> Case No. 2D18-4531.....	6
<u>State v. Brooks,</u> 788 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2001).....	4
<u>State v. Sowell,</u> 734 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1999).....	4
<u>Stubbs v. Brizus, et. al.,</u> Case No. 50-2015-CA-9783 (Fla. 15th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Swisher v. Wasserman,</u> Case No. 2015-CA-009705 (Fla. 15th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Terrero v. Botero,</u> 2017-17403-CA-04 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Vilchez v. Frazer,</u> Case No. 2017-14772-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. 2018).....	5
<u>Villalobos v. Martinez,</u> Case No. 3D19-155.....	6

Wallace v. Dean,
3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....6

Worley v. Central Florida Young Men’s Christian Ass’n,
228 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017).....1, 4

Younkin v. Blackwelder,
44 Fla. L. Weekly D549b (Fla. 5th DCA Feb. 22, 2019).....1, 5

Miscellaneous

Art. V, § 3(b)3, Fla. Const.....3, 6

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.360.....1

Harry Lee Anstead, The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida, 29 Nova L. Rev. 431, 520 (2005).....7
